
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Tuesday, 7 June 2016 at 4.30 pm in Ernest 
Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS

D Smith
M Pollard (DCh)

Engel
Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Gull Hussain Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Irene Docherty Teachers Special School Representative
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Stephen Pickles Teachers Primary Schools Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Tina Wildy Health Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or audio format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt / Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 432227/434580
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk / jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENTS

Carmody
Rickard

Akhtar
Bacon
Abid Hussain
Thirkill

J Sunderland

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March, 30 March and 12 
April 2016 be signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To receive referrals that have been made to this Committee after the 
publication of this agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals and decide how it wishes to 
proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work programme, 
requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, or refer it to an 
appropriate Working Group/Committee.

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  INFORMATION ON 2, 3 AND 4 YEAR OLD EARLY EDUCATION 
PLACES IN THE DISTRICT

The Deputy Director Education, Employment and Skills will submit 
Document “A” which reports on the take up of early education places.  
Recent expansion of funding for two year olds has meant that free 
early education places are now available to those children living in the 
poorest families across the District.  Evidence shows that two year olds 
in good and outstanding Early Years provision see real benefits in 
terms of their early language skills and physical, social and emotional 
development. Pre-schools, nurseries, school nurseries and child 
minders all play a vital role.

The report provides an annual update to the Committee following on 
from the previous report tabled on 9 June 2015.

1 - 10



Recommended-

That the information in the report be noted. 

(Lynn Donohue/Susan Moreau – 01274 439606/431390)

7.  RESOLUTION TRACKING 2015/16

The Chair of the Committee will submit Document “B” which details 
the progress made against the resolutions passed by the Committee 
during the 2015-16 municipal year.

The Committee is asked to comment on areas where resolutions 
do not appear to have been acted upon or feel insufficient 
progress has been made.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

11 - 26

8.  COMMITTEE'S DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Committee will submit Document “C” which presents 
the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 2016/17.

Recommended-

That the Work Programme 2016/17 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

27 - 34

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

Report of the Assistant Director to the meeting of the 
Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
be held on 7th June 2016 
 
 

            A 
Subject: Information on 2, 3 and 4 year old early education places in the 
district.  
Summary statement: 
 

Evidence is clear that children’s early years’ experiences shape their development, 
educational attainment and life chances.  Good communication and language skills 
combined with strong social and emotional skills are essential for children to be effective 
learners throughout life and achieve their potential. 
 
Take-up of early education places is key to transforming outcomes for children.  Recent 
expansion of funding for two year olds has meant that free early education places are now 
available to those children living in the poorest families across the district.  Evidence 
shows that two year olds in good and outstanding Early Years provision see real benefits 
in terms of their early language skills and physical, social and emotional development.  
Pre-schools, nurseries, school nurseries and childminders all play a vital role. 
 
 

This report provides an annual update to the Overview and Scrutiny committee following 
on from the previous report tabled on 9 June 2015.  
 

Judith Kirk 
Deputy Director 
Education, Employment and Skills  

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio 
 
 

Report Contact: Lynn Donohue and 
Susan Moreau Early Years Team 
Phone: 01274 439606 or 431390 
E-mail:lynn.donohue@bradford.gov.uk 
Susan.moreau@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 2 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Evidence is clear that children’s early years’ experiences shape their development, 

educational attainment and life chances.  Good communication and language skills 
combined with strong social and emotional skills are essential for children to be 
effective learners throughout life and achieve their potential. 

 
1.2 Take-up of early education places is key to transforming outcomes for children.  

Recent expansion of funding for two year olds has meant that free early education 
places are now available to those children living in the poorest families across the 
district.  Evidence shows that two year olds in good and outstanding Early Years 
provision see real benefits in terms of their early language skills and physical, 
social and emotional development.  Pre-schools, nurseries, school nurseries and 
childminders all play a vital role. 

 

1.3 This report provides an annual update to the Overview and Scrutiny committee 
following on from the previous report tabled on 9 June 2015.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Childcare Act 2006 requires that local authorities ensure, as far as is 

reasonably practicable, sufficiency of high quality early education and childcare 
provision within their area. Bradford’s Early Years’ Service has a lead role in 
ensuring the availability of effective, high quality early education and childcare 
across the District. 
 

2.2 Local authorities have a duty to secure early education for disadvantaged two year 
olds.  On 1st January 2016, 4,581 Bradford two year olds were entitled to a funded 
early ed
[...]
e up of these funded 
places and overcome, in some instances, the reluctance of a small number of 
parents to take up the offer; feedback from these parents cites that their child is too 
young or they want them to remain at home with themselves or extended family 
(approximately 6-8% of parents contacted). 
 
96% of children are currently accessing their entitlement in provision which is 
graded good or outstanding by Ofsted.  It is important that children access high 
quality provision if they are to benefit educationally.  

 
The Early Years’ Service, in line with the statutory guidance 2014, withdraws 
funding from settings which are graded “inadequate” by Ofsted and restricts 
delivery to settings graded “requires improvement” to those areas where there 
would otherwise be a shortage of capacity.  Any setting graded less than good by 
Ofsted is required to participate in the Local Authority   quality improvement 
programme aimed at securing a “Good” grade at re-inspection.  

 
2.4 There remain significant differences in take-up rates by ward.  The lowest areas are 

being targeted for more intensive marketing and outreach work by both the 
children’s centres staff and the Families Information Service. 

 

Page 3



 

 4 

% Take Up of Early Education Places for 2 Year Olds

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

B
a
il
d
o
n

B
in
g
le
y

B
in

g
le
y
 R

u
ra

l

B
o
lt
o
n
 &

 U
n
d
e
rc

li
ff
e

B
o
w
li
n
g
 &

 B
a
rk

e
re

n
d

B
ra

d
fo
rd

 M
o
o
r

C
it
y

C
la
y
to
n
 &

 F
a
ir
w
e
a
th

e
r 
G
re

e
n

C
ra

v
e
n

E
c
c
le

s
h
il
l

G
re

a
t 
H
o
rt
o
n

H
e
a
to
n

Id
le
 &

 T
h
a
c
k
le
y

Il
k
le
y

K
e
ig
h
le

y
 C

e
n
tr
a
l

K
e
ig
h
le

y
 E

a
s
t

K
e
ig
h
le

y
 W

e
s
t

L
it
tl
e
 H

o
rt
o
n

M
a
n
n
in
g
h
a
m

Q
u
e
e
n
s
b
u
ry

R
o
y
d
s

S
h
ip

le
y

T
h
o
rn

to
n
 &

 A
ll
e
rt
o
n

T
o
ll
e
r

T
o
n
g

W
h
a
rf
e
d
a
le

W
ib

s
e
y

W
in
d
h
il
l 
&
 W

ro
s
e

W
o
rt
h
 V

a
ll
e
y

W
y
k
e

Ward

 
 

There has be
[...]
ead to surplus capacity in early 
education places is unclear.  The government is currently consulting on plans to 
introduce a new entitlement for up to 15 hours a week of funded childcare for 3 and 
4 year old children of working parents from September 2017 (see 3.1). Any spare 
capacity in the system arising from the reduction in the numbers of 3and 4 year old 
children will help to support implementation of this new entitlement.  
 

3 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Extension of funded entitlement for working families 
 
 Currently, all three and four-year olds in England are entitled to 570 hours of free 

early education or childcare a year, which works out as 15 hours each week for 38 
weeks of the year. Proposals to extend this entitlement to up to 30 hours a week 
from 2017 were outlined in the Queen’s Speech on 27th May 2015. 

 
Bradford LA has also been identified as an Early Implementer Innovator for the 30 
hours and has to use all reasonable endeavours to achieve the following 
objectives: 

 

• Explore the extent to which the new entitlement incentivises work, particularly 
focussing on female working patterns 

• Quantify the anticipated impact on the childcare market, by provider type and 
geographic area 

• Test the impact of the entitlement on working patterns in areas of low and part-
time female employment by developing flexible school-based provision   

• Develop communications plan to support parents to take informed decisions 
around work-life balance acknowledging their role as primary carer and 
educator 

• Share the learning experience of being an Early Innovator with relevant 
stakeholders, including other local authorities through local/regional/national 
and virtual networks. Develop case studies and tool kit materials for use by 
other local authorities. 

Page 7



 

 8 

 
3.2      Children’s Centre review and procurement 

 
Following a thorough procurement process for the contracts to manage these 
clusters, the Council has awarded the BD5 cluster to the charity Barnardo’s and the 
East Bradford Cluster to Action for Children Services Ltd. We are now working 
closely with both organisations to ensure there is a smooth transition of services.  
 
The Council did not receive a bid for Bradford South cluster that met the 
requirements that were set out in the tender. The Council is now putting in place 
arrangements to bring that cluster in-house so that we can continue to deliver the 
services families need. 
 
Services are being delivered differently from sites across seven areas of the district. 
Each area contains a cluster of delivery sites and will: 
 
•           Have a team of experienced staff to provide services  
•           Take account of local community needs  
•           Ensure that parents have a strong voice  
  
Four of the seven areas are already in operation and the remaining three clusters 
will come into operation in August 2016. The seven clusters, the sites they contain 
and who runs them are as follows: 
 
Keighley cluster 
Run by Bradford Council, the Cluster is made up of five sites: Highfield, Low Fold, 
Treetops, Daisy Chain and Rainbow. 
 
Lister Park cluster 
Run by Midland Road Nursery School and Children's Centre, the cluster is made up 
of the following sites: Abbey Green; Farcliffe/Lilycroft; Frizinghall, Midland Road; 
and Heaton. 
 
West Bradford cluster 
Run by St Edmunds Nursery School and Children's Centre the cluster is made up 
of the following sites: Allerton; Crossley Hall; Thornton; Farnham/Grange; Lidget 
Green; Princeville; and St Edmunds. 
 
Airedale and Wharfedale cluster 
Run by Strong Close Nursery School and Children's Centre the cluster is made up 
of the following sites: Baildon; Little Lane (Ilkley); Menston & Burley; Owlet; Bingley 
Rural; Hirst Wood; Strong Close; and Trinity 5 Rise. 
 
BD5 cluster 
Will be run by the charity Barnardo’s. The cluster contains the following sites: 
Burnett Fields Children Centre; Canterbury Centre’s Chil
[...]
arly Years has been awarded £150k funding from the Department for 

Education (DfE) to test early implementation of the proposed new entitlement to 15 
hours of funded childcare for working parents.  An expression of interest for capital 
funding has been submitted to the DfE.  Although there may be a shortage of 
capacity in some areas, the challenge is not as significant as it was in respect of 
the two year old early education entitlement, which required 31 major capital 
developments to address the lack of capacity in disadvantaged areas.  

 
5. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 
5.1      From April 16 the process to lower the age limited of a school by up to two years 

reverts back to the formal statutory process for voluntary, foundation, community 
and community special schools ( DfE Making ‘prescribed alterations’ to maintained 
schools – April 2016).  Academies must follow the business case process set out in 
the guidance ‘Making significant changes to an open academy’. 

 
 
  
 

Page 9



 

 10 

6. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 None. 
 . 
7. OPTIONS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 That the information in this report be noted 
 
9. APPENDICES 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 

Page 10



 

 

Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting of the 
Committee to be held on Tuesday 7 June 2016. 
 

           B 
Subject:   
 
Resolution Tracking 2015-16 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report details the progress made against the resolutions passed by the Children’s 
Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee during the 2015-16 municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Dale Smith 
Chair – Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment & Skills 
Health & Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Licia Woodhead 
Phone: (01274) 432119 
E-mail: licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report details the progress made against the resolutions passed by the Children’s 
Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee during the 2015-16 municipal year. 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
At the Overview and Scrutiny Chairs and Deputies meeting held on 17 October 2013, 
members agreed that a report on Resolution Tracking should be placed on the Work 
Programme for each Committee at least once a year. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny team use a database to plan, report and track the work 
schedules for each committee. 
 
The most commonly used aspect of the database is the ‘work programme’ which records 
information such as meeting dates, agenda item, item description and report author. 
 
This work programme report is a standing item on the agendas of this Committee and is 
also used for information at briefings and departmental Management Team meetings. 
 

 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
Tracking resolutions made by the Committee helps monitor the effectiveness of the 
Overview and Scrutiny function and improves forward planning.  It also allows better 
feedback to Committee members, the Executive and Council Leadership. 
 
The database can be a powerful planning and tracking tool, as tracking the pathway of 
recommendations will help the Committee determine whether or not they are adding value 
to key decisions, bringing about positive change and impacting on service delivery. 
 
Details of the recommendations and progress against them can be found at Appendix 1. 
Please note that where the outcome refers to “No further action required by the 
Committee”, this could indicate that the resolution was thanking officers for their 
attendance or reports or that officers have taken the comments of the Committee on board 
and are progressing them. 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
None 
 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
None 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
None 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
None 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
None 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee comments on areas where resolutions do not appear to have been 
acted upon or feel insufficient progress has been made. 
 
 
10. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Children’s Services O&S Committee Resolution Tracking report 
 

Page 13



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Report of All Outcomes for Childrens Services O&S Committee - 2015/16 
 Agenda item Resolution Outcome 
 Meeting date: Tuesday, 9th June 2015 in City Hall, Bradford 
 1 School Backlog Maintenance 1 That the Committee notes the current position with  No further outcome required by the Committee 
 backlog maintenance as detailed in Document “A”. 

 2 That the Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and  A briefing note on the issue was circulated to Members in 
 Culture in consultation with the Strategic Director   September 2015 
 Children’s Services work on a Local Investment Plan  
 with a view to leveraging additional funding for the  
 maintenance improvement of the school estate and  
 that the plan be presented to this Committee later in  

 2 Early Education and Childcare 1 That officers contact local authorities who have a  Further information circulated to Committee members  
 high percentage of take up of 2 year old early  
 education places to identify methods to encourage  
 further take up of places in the Bradford District. 

 2 That officers liaise with Children’s Centres to establish Further information circulated to Committee members  
  reasons for the non take up of places and provide this 
  information to Members of the Committee. 

 3 That a progress report be submitted to the Committee Added to the Work Programme for 2016-17 
  in 12 months time. 

 3 Workloads of Children's Social Care  1 That the Committe
[...]
 the Committee’s work programme be regularly reviewed 
by Members throughout the municipal year. 

 

Members may wish to amend the current work programme (Appendix 1) and / or 
comment on the proposed work planning cycle set out above.  
 
Also attached for information at Appendix 2 is the Terms of Reference for the 
detailed scrutiny of “Home Educated Children” which was agreed at the meeting of 
the Committee held on 12 April 2016. 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

None 
 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

None 
 
 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
None 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 28



 

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

None 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

None 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
None 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 

 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That the Work Programme 2016-17 continues to be regularly reviewed during the 

year. 
 
 
10. APPENDICES 
 
10.1 Appendix 1 – Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee draft Work 

Programme 2016-17 
 
10.2 Appendix 2 – Terms of Reference – Home Educated Children 
 

Page 29



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Licia Woodhead tel - 43 2119 

 Work Programme 2016/17 
 Agenda  Description Report  
 Tuesday, 26th July 2016 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 11/07/2016. Secretariat deadline 14/07/2016. 
 1) Young Carers The Committee will receive an update report on the work with Young  Jim Hopkinson 
 Carers. 
 2) Schools Forum Update The Committee will receive an update on the work of the Schools  Andrew Redding 
 Forum. 
 3) Post 16 Review The Committee will receive a report on the Post 16 review Jenny Cryer 
 4) Changing Landscape of Education Services: Identifying  The Committee will receive a report considering what the implications  Mic
[...]
son 

 24th May 2016 Page 3 of 3 

P
age 32



CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Scrutiny of Home Educated Children in the Bradford 
District 

 

Terms of Reference 
 

See Part 3E paragraphs 2.1-2.11 of the Council Constitution 
 

 
1. Background 
 
 
In December 2015 Sir Michael Wilshaw, Head of Ofsted warned the safety 
and well-being of hundreds of children could be at risk by their education in 
unregistered schools illegally operating in several parts of England. 
 
Earlier this year, a senior delegation from Ofsted met with Council officers and 
members of the Executive.  Ofsted raised some legitimate concerns, but also 
made some general statements regarding home educated children in the 
District. 
 
At its meeting on 22 March 2016 the Council resolved to: 
 
“Ask the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure that 
a comprehensive and robust review of the Council’s approach to elective 
home education is carried out over the next six months in which the 
safeguarding of children is central”. 
 
 
2. Key Lines of Enquiry 
 
 
The key lines of enquiry for this scrutiny review are as follows: 
 

• An understanding of the Council’s approach to identifying children not 
registered at school 
 

• How does the Council minimise the risk of children missing education 
 

• Understanding why some parents / carers choose home education 
 

• How the Council can ensure the safeguarding  of children outside the 
“regular” school system 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



3.  Methodology 
 
 
The Committee will receive and consider a variety of evidence/ information 
provided by a range of interested parties.  The Committee may adopt one or 
more of the following methods to collect evidence/ information: 
 

• Request specific briefing materials and/or reports from officers of the 
Council; 

 

• Invite written evidence from other interested parties; 
 

• Commission specific research and consider any subsequent findings; 
 

• Hold open meetings at which members of the public or interested 
organisations can present their views and evidence; 

 

• Hold “Committee hearings” i.e. meetings in public, with specific interested 
parties invited to give a brief presentation (with a previously submitted 
written submission), followed by questioning by the Committee; 

 
 
4.  List of Interested Parties 
 
An indicative list of interested parties is provided below. This is not definitive 
or exclusive and can be developed as the scrutiny progresses. 
 

• Department for Education 

• Ofsted 

• Children’s Services Department 

• Private Tutors / schools 

• Teachers 

• Young People 

• Trade Unions 

• Parents 

• Governors 

• Portfolio Holder 

• Telegraph & Argus 
 
 
5.  Indicative Timetable 
 
Dates of meetings – to be arranged 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	6 INFORMATION ON 2, 3 AND 4 YEAR OLD EARLY EDUCATION PLACES IN THE DISTRICT
	7 RESOLUTION TRACKING 2015/16
	8 COMMITTEE'S DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Tuesday, 7 June 2016 at 4.30 pm in Ernest Saville Room 
- City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 5.50 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

D Smith
M Pollard

Peart
Shaheen
Tait

Ward

Voting Co-opted Members

Church Representatives: Claire Parr (RC)
Parent Governor Representatives: Siddiq Ali, Gull Hussain

Non Voting Co-opted Members:

Health Representative: Tina Wildy

Apologies: Joyce Simpson, Tom Bright and Stephen Pickles

Observers:  Councillor Dunbar, Councillor Imran Khan and Councillor Val Slater

Councillor Dale Smith in the Chair

OPENING REMARKS

Members thanked Malcolm Sykes for the valuable work he had undertaken in scrutinising 
Children’s Services in his role as Chair of the Committee.

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency all those who were school governors disclosed
an interest.

Action: City Solicitor

2.  MINUTES



Resolved - 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 8 March, 30 March and 12 April 
2016 be signed as a correct record.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No Referrals had been made to this Committee.

5.  INFORMATION ON 2, 3 AND 4 YEAR OLD EARLY EDUCATION PLACES IN 
THE DISTRICT

The Deputy Director Education, Employment and Skills submitted Document
“A” which reported on the take-up of early education places.  Recent expansion 
of funding for two year olds had meant that free early education places were now 
available to those children living in the poorest families across the district.  
Evidence showed that two year olds in good and outstanding Early Years 
provision saw real benefits in terms of their early language skills and physical, 
social and emotional development.  Pre-schools, nurseries, school nurseries and 
childminders all played a vital role.

The report provided an annual update about how the take-up of early education 
was progressing following on from the previous information presented to the 
Committee on 9 June 2015. 

It was reported that giving children a good education early on gave them the best 
possible start in life.

Members were informed that take-up of free nursery places in Bradford was 
higher than the national average, but further work was needed to get more 
disadvantaged families to make the most of the opportunity.

It was reported that the target of having at least 80 per cent of families taking up 
early education places had not been achieved but the 73% who did was higher 
that the national average of 70% and was up from the 66% take up in the district 
this time last year.

Members were informed that despite the advantages some families were still 
unwilling to take up the offer and more work was needed to engage with these 
families. The areas with the lowest take up were being targeted for more intensive 
marketing and outreach work by both the children’s centres staff and the Families 
Information Service. 



It was reported that the percentage of families using their free spaces varied. 
Shipley and Bingley saw a take up of less than 60 %.  Some of the reasons for 
families not taking up places included thinking their child was too young, preferred 
children being looked after by extended family or that local nurseries were not for 
them.

The Ward with the highest take up was Wharfedale where almost 110% of eligible 
families took on free nursery places.

Members were informed that 96% of children accessing the free nursery place 
were in a provision graded good or outstanding. It was important that children 
accessed high quality provision if they were to benefit educationally. Any setting 
graded less than good by Ofsted was required to participate in the Local Authority 
quality improvement programme aimed at securing a “Good” grade at re-
inspection. Nurseries judged inadequate had their funding for free nursery spaces 
withdrawn. 

It was reported that the government was currently consulting on plans to 
introduce a new entitlement for up to 15 hours a week of funded childcare for 3 
and 4 year old children of working parents from September 2017.  Currently, all 
three and four-year olds in England were entitled to 570 hours of free early 
education or childcare a year, which worked out as 15 hours each week for 38 
weeks of the year. Proposals to extend this entitlement to up to 30 hours a week 
from 2017 were outlined in the Queen’s Speech in May 2015.

Members were informed that Bradford had been identified as an Early 
Implementer Innovator for the 30 hours which was detailed in paragraph 3.1 of 
the report.

It was reported that four of the seven Children’s Centre Clusters were already in 
operation and the remaining three would come into operation in August 2016 
further details were outlined in paragraph 3.2 of the report.

Members commented on the following:

 Was work taking place with nurseries that had limited spaces?
 provision needed to be more flexible and be provided before and after 

school and holidays etc
 Did more children attending independent, voluntary provision rather than 

state nurseries cause a problem?
 Was their any information on how the first set of children that took up 

early education places were developing?
 Needed to track the progress of children who had received early 

education provision to those who had not.
 What was the uptake of provision for families with disabled children?
 A further report on the progress being made with Children’s Centre 

Clusters was required.

In response to Members questions it was reported that:



 The service would look at areas where there was extra pressure on 
capacity; areas that had the most eligible children would be looked at.

 Flexible provision was something that needed looking at.
 Impact on state nurseries would continue to be monitored.
 The 2015 cohort of early education had the highest level of development; 

needed to look at measuring impact and tracking each funded child to 
assess their learning and what added value had occurred from taking up 
the early education offer.

 Take up of provision in some special schools was lower; additional 
training and support was available for such settings.

Resolved-

That the report be welcomed and that a progress report on the
Children’s Centre clusters be provided to the Committee later in the year.

Action: Deputy Director Education, Employment and Skills

6.  RESOLUTION TRACKING 2015/16

The Chair of the Committee submitted Document “B” which detailed the 
progress made against the resolutions passed by the Committee during the 2015-
16 municipal year.

Resolved-

That the Chair and Deputy Chair consult with officers on areas where
resolutions do not appear to have been acted upon.

Action: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

7.  COMMITTEE'S DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Committee submitted Document “C” which presented the 
Committee’s draft Work Programme for 2016/17.

A discussion was held on the referral from Council which asked the Committee to 
undertake a comprehensive and robust review of the Council’s approach to elective home 
education in which the safeguarding of children was central.

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services reported that he could provide a report to 
Members which included an overview of children who were not in mainstream education, 
missing education and home education at its meeting in July, which may help with the 
focus of the review.



Resolved-

(1) That the Work Programme 2016/17 continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

(2) That the Strategic Director, Children’s Services provide a report to 
the Committee’s meeting in July which includes an overview of 
children who are not in mainstream education, missing education and 
home education.  

 
Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


